Record of Decisions

"Thriving Communities Where People Can Prosper"- Our Strategy for Adult Social Care in Torbay

Decision Taker

Cabinet on 19 September 2023.

Decision

That Cabinet recommends to Council:

- 1. That the list of Policy Framework documents set out in Torbay Council's Constitution be updated to include the Adult Social Care Strategy; and
- 2. Subject to 1. above, the Adult Social Care Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved.

Reason for the Decision

To ensure that the Council has an Adult Social Care Strategy which sets out the best approach to meet the challenges it faces.

Implementation

The recommendation of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 20 September 2023.

Information

The Adult Social Care Strategy sets out the vision for thriving communities where people can prosper.

The Strategy outlines how by working together improved adult social care services for residents in Torbay can be delivered. It builds upon the pioneering integrated journey for social care which started in 2005 and more recently focussed on developing an integrated care model that puts a strengths-based approach at its heart focussing on what matters most to people.

At the meeting Councillor Tranter proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion that was agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above.

Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision

The alternative options are to amend to the strategy, or decide not to approve and therefore to not have a strategy in this respect. There was also an option to decide whether to include the strategy as a Policy Framework document. It was recommended to include it in order to recognise the importance of the strategy to the Council and its residents.

Is this a Key Decision?

Yes

Does the call-in procedure apply?

No

Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the Standards Committee)

None.

Published

20 September 2023

Signed:

Date: _____

Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet